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Application Ref: NP/14/0152

Application Type Outline

Grid Ref: SM85681273

Applicant Mr & Mrs G Davies

Agent Mr Andrew Vaughan-Harries, Hayston Development &
Planning

Proposal Exception site for an affordable house (Outline)

Site Location Penberry, Little Haven, Haverfordwest, Pembrokeshire,
SA62 3UH

Case Officer Liam Jones

Summary

This application has been reported to the Development Management
Committee following a request received from a member of the Authority.

This application is a re-submission following refusal of an almost identical
scheme proposing an exception site of an affordable house (outline) within the
garden of Penberrry, Little Haven (NP/13/0038). This application was refused
by the Authority under delegated powers on 21 March 2013. The
considerations of the application remain the same although the applicant has
indicated in the submitted Design and Access Statement that the revised
application incorporates a possible single storey dwelling with only glazed
windows on the west elevation, additional planting and/or a timber fence on
the western boundary and removal of the static caravan.

The site is located outside the Centre boundary of Little Haven as identified in
the Local Development Plan and positioned between a National Park owned
car park and two existing dwelling houses served off Blockett Lane. Whilst
there is an identified need for affordable housing in the area the suitability of
this site for housing has previously been considered as part of the Local
Development Plan process and not considered to be suitable.
Notwithstanding this an assessment of the merits of the scheme has been
undertaken taking into account the proposal for an affordable dwelling.

In considering the merits of the scheme it is determined that the site forms an
important setting of mature vegetation with a steep landform outside the
Centre boundary. The development of the site would involve the erosion of
these qualities and subsequently impact unacceptably on the character and
appearance of the National Park. In addition the relationship between the
proposed site and existing residences is considered to be unacceptable in
that any dwelling and its subsequent amenity space will result in a loss of
privacy and light to existing neighbouring occupiers. Furthermore the access
proposed to serve the dwelling is not considered to be acceptable in view of
its impact upon and relationship with the existing car park. In view of this the
scheme is not considered to meet the aims of policies 1, 7, 8, 15, 29, 30, 44,
45 and 53 of the Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Local Development Plan
(Adopted September 2010) and advice contained within Technical Advice

Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority
Development Management Committee — [21% May, 2014] Page : 12



Item 6 - Report on Planning Applications Item 6c¢)

Note 6: Planning for Sustainable Rural Communities (July 2010) and as such
is recommended for refusal.

Consultee Response

The Havens Community Council: Objecting - Councillors do not support
this application as it is outside the LDP and access through the boat or car

park is unacceptable.

PCNPA - Park Direction: Objecting - Site is outside the Centre boundary for
Little Haven. The site has been judged with regard to its potential to
accommodate development through the Local Development Plan process and
found not to be appropriate. There is no change to this position and the site
remains isolated from the village and other neighbouring properties both
visually and physically.

Estates Officer - Copy of letter sent to applicant 24 March 2014 referring to
the access into the proposed site. The letter states “That the existing access
that we permit you across our car park is personal to you only, is permissive
and may be rescinded at any time. As such, the existing arrangement is not
one that you could or should rely upon to provide the means of access

referred to within your planning application”.

Natural Resources Wales: No objection

Ministry of Defence: No objection

PCC - Head of Public Protection: Conditional Consent
PCC - Transportation & Environment: Conditional Consent
Dwr Cymru Welsh Water: Conditional Consent

Dyfed Archaeological Trust: No adverse comments

Coal Authority: No adverse comments

Conservation Officer: No adverse comment

Public Response

The application was advertised by a site notice displayed at the site on 15th
April 2014 and also in the local press. Letters were also forwarded to the
nearest neighbouring properties and to date 3 No. letters of objection have
been received. Details of the letters are contained within the application file
and the key planning concerns are as follows;

. Site is outside the settlement limits of Little Haven and the application
for an exception site is not within the spirit of the principles of providing

affordable housing.

. impact upon amenity of The Dell and Faulker by reason of
overshadowing with an unacceptable loss of privacy.

. Direct overlooking impacting upon amenity.
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. Garden of Penberry (formerly known as Hillcroft) is noted in the Little
Haven Conservation Area Proposals SPG as being an 'important green
setting' to the car park. i.e. one of six areas designated as important to
the setting and character of the Conservation Area. Proposed access,
driveway and dwelling site are all located within this important green

setting.

. Proposals indicate a very substantial amount of excavation and grading

of earth is necessary to accommodate a building on the proposed
plateau site - further erosion of the 'important green setting'.

. A dwelling in this location would be a dominant feature when seen from

St Brides Road.

. The valley in which this is proposed is an area of particular beauty for

the whole of the village and any building would set a precedent for
future development.

. Access would have to be through a car park that is already over flowing

in the summer.

Policies considered

Please note that these policies can be viewed on the Policies page
Pembrokeshire Coast National Park website -
hitp://mwww.pembrokeshirecoast.org.uk/default.asp?PID=549

Circular 61/96 - Conservation Areas

LDP Policy 01 - National Park Purposes and Duty

LDP Policy 07 - Countryside

LDP Policy 08 - Special Qualities

LDP Policy 29 - Sustainable Design

LDP Policy 30 - Amenity

LDP Policy 31 - Minimising Waste

LDP Policy 32 - Surface Water Drainage

LDP Policy 44 - Housing

LDP Policy 45 — Affordable housing

LDP Policy 52 - Sustainable Transport

LDP Policy 53 - Impacts on traffic

PPW®6 Chapter 04 - Planning for Sustainability

PPWg Chapter 05 - Conserving and Improving Natural Heritage and the
Coast

PPW6 Chapter 06 - Conserving the Historic Environment
PPW6 Chapter 09 - Housing

SPGO5 - Sustainable Design
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SPGO086 - Landscape

SPGO08 - Affordable Housing

SPG12 - Parking

SPG17 - Conservation Area Proposals

TAN 02 - Planning and Affordable Housing

TAN 06 - Planning for Sustainable Rural Communities
TAN 12 - Design

Officer’s Appraisal

Background

This application has been submitted following a previous refusal for an almost
identical scheme proposing an exception site of an affordable house (outline)
within the garden of Penberry, Little Haven (NP/13/0038). This application
was refused by the Authority under delegated powers on 21 March 2013.

Prior to that application the Authority considered and refused an application
for planning permission for the erection of a single dwelling at the site in 2007
(NP/07/185).

In addition to the application history of the site, in 2008 its suitability for
residential purposes was also considered as part of the Local Development
Plan process although it was ruled out on the basis of development intruding
into the distinctive steep and wooded valley sides which give a strong sense
of place to the village and be damaging to the special qualities of the National
Park. Furthermore there was not considered to be an appropriate means of
access into the site. The Authority dealt with a pre-application enquiry for the
site in 2011 advising that the principle of development of the site for 2
affordable housing units would not be acceptable

Relevant Planning History

Planning records for the site indicate that ‘Penberry’ was previously named
‘Hillcroft’ and has been subject to some planning history. The most recent
application at the site (NP/13/0038) was for the erection of a new affordable
house at the site as an exception site. Prior to this, in 2007, an application for
a new open market dwelling was refused by the Authority (NP/07/185). The

history is as follows;

. NP/13/0038 - Garden of Penberry, Little Haven -Exception site for an
affordable housing (Outline) - Refused - 21 March 2013

. NP/07/185 — Penberry, Little Haven — Proposed building plot — Refused
— 21 June 2007

. NP/05/342 — Hillcroft Cottage, Little Haven — Demolish dwelling & build
new residential dwelling — Approved — 10 November 2005
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. NP/98/258 — Hillcroft, Little Haven — Remove flat roof to garage and
replace with pitched roof for workshop — Approved — 18 August 1998

. NP/89/159 — Hillcroft, Blockett Lane, Little Haven — Extension to form
porch — Approved — 10 April 1989

Constraints Issue

Special Area of Conservation — within 500m
Technical Advice Note 15

Biodiversity Issue

Coal Standing Advice Area

Safeguard Zone

Hazardous Zones

Conservation Area.

Current Proposal

The application proposes, in outline with all matters reserved, an exception
site for an affordable house. The land is positioned to the west of ‘Penberry’
and ‘Hillcroft Cottage’ and presently used as garden land serving the owners
of Penberry. The site also lies to the immediate east of the Little Haven
National Park Car Park.

lllustrative plans have been submitted to indicate the proposed access to the
plot would be across an existing car park and the dwelling to be 1.5 storeys in
height with scale parameters being 6.5m to 11m in width, 9m to 12m to length
and 5.5m to 7.5m in height. The proposed materials include blue/black
composite roof slates, roughcast render, vertical emphasis windows and
interlocking ridge tiles.

Notwithstanding these plans the submitted Planning Report with Design and
Access Statement, as a result of this application being a re-submission from a
previous refusal, indicates that the revised application incorporates a possible
single storey dwelling with only glazed windows on the west elevation,
additional planting and/or a timber fence on the western boundary and
removal of the static caravan.

Details of offer of Affordable House

Whilst details within the application are limited the application is for an
'exception site for an affordable house'. The Design and Access Statement
submitted suggests the following as potential occupiers of the dwellings which
would be contained in a Section 106 Agreement that reflects the current SPG

on Affordable Housing;

. Individuals who have continuously lived within the Sustainable
Community area as their principal residence for the previous 3 years.
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. Individuals who have lived within the Sustainable Community for 5
years out of the past 10 years.

. Individuals who have previously lived in the Sustainable Community
with their family, for at least 5 years, and have a parent or close family
member (child, brother or sister) living in the Sustainable Community.

. Have a parent or close family member (child, brother or sister) living in
the Sustainable Community Area, for whom they will either provide
essential support to or receive essential support from.

. Individuals who are in employment on a permanent contract in the
Sustainable Community Area or applicants who have an offer to take
up employment on a permanent contract in the Sustainable Community
Area but cannot take up the offer because of the lack of affordable

housing.
The application has also been supported with the following information;

. Code for Sustainable Homes Pre-Assessment Report
. Transport Statement
. Tree Report

Key Issues
The application raises the following planning matters:-

. Policy and Principle of Development

. Visual Amenity, Special Qualities of the National Park and impact upon
Conservation Area

. Affordable Housing

. Sustainability

. Amenity and Privacy

. Highway Safety, Access and Parking

. Water and drainage

. Trees and Landscaping

. Contaminated Land

. Other Material Considerations

Policy and Principle of Development
The site lies outside a defined centre within the Local Development Plan and

as such the key starting point in policy terms is Policy 7 — Countryside.

Policy 7 states “Outside the identified Centres of the Local Development Pian
area development will only be permitted where {(a) it constitutes sensitive
infilling of small gaps or minor extensions (ie rounding off) to isolated groups
of dwellings.... Priority will be given to meeting affordable housing needs.
Release of land will depend on the character of the surroundings, the pattern
of development in the area and the accessibility to the Centres”.
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In view of this the key consideration is firstly whether the proposed site for a
dwelling can be considered sensitive infilling of a small gap or minor extension
to an isolated group of dwellings. The policy determines that priority will be
given to meeting. affordable housing needs although release of land will
depend on the character of the surroundings, pattern of development and

accessibility.

The site is located at the southern edge of Little Haven and at the bottom of a
steep bank which forms part of the backdrop of the village along the valley
which runs south from the village. It would appear that the plot has been
created by cutting into the bank and levelling to form a hard surface with an
access point positioned alongside the National Park car park. Although these
works would have been unauthorised at the time and required the benefit of
planning permission it would appear that the works are now immune from
enforcement action by virtue of being operations undertaken more than four
years ago. Correspondence received from neighbouring occupiers suggests
this work was carried out approximately ten years ago where before this it
was a grassy bank and the remains of the old mill leat. Unfortunately the
Authority did not become aware of these works within the four years of being
undertaken and the works are now lawful in planning terms.

The site is positioned lower than the existing dwellinghouse at '‘Penberry’ and
an adjacent property ‘Hillcroft Cottage’ and higher than the property to the
immediate west known as ‘Faulknor’. There is an existing static caravan on
the land subject of the application which the Authority is advised by the owner
is being used only as overspill accommodation to the applicant’s property
only. The use of a caravan within the curtilage of a residential dwelling,
provided that its use remains ancillary to that of the main dwelling i.e. as
overspill accommodation and infrequent use, it would not amount to requiring
planning permission. This position could change, however, if for example the
caravan was used in a different way i.e. as a holiday let or for full time
residential use. Much is dependent, therefore, on the facts appertaining to the

use at the time of any investigation.

The site is clearly outside the Centre boundary of Little Haven and within an
area of undeveloped land which rises to the properties at the top of the bank
which have developed in a sporadic way. The properties at the top of the
bank, Penberry and Hillcroft Cottage are both visually and physically detached
from the main built-up area of the village and their access is via the centre of
the village and along Blockett Lane. There is no direct physical link between
the two areas and the proposed site is thus in an isolated position between
the two and near a group of two properties which have been developed
alongside the car park.

The applicant’s Design and Access Statement suggests that as the proposal
is between the residences of Penberry, Hillcroft, Faulknor and The Dell and
abuts the National Park car park it can be considered as ‘rounding-off/infill’.

The supporting text to Policy 7 identifies the term ‘infill' as involving
development for one or two units of a size compatible with its setting in a
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small gap in an otherwise continuous, built up frontage. The position of the
application site does not lie within a continuous or built up frontage and
actually lies in a divorced position to both Penberry and Hillcroft Cottage and
at a raised level to Faulknor and The Dell. The site has no existing building
frontage and lies in an area of countryside.

In respect of the term ‘rounding off the supporting text to Policy 7 explains
that this is where development would complete or consolidate the built up
perimeter. This would usually be apparent for properties along the boundary
of a Centre where a small gap may offer an infilling opportunity. The proposed
dwelling is not on the edge of the settlement and would not round off an

existing built up perimeter.

In summary and in view of the position of the site in a somewhat divorced
location to Penberry and Hillcroft Cottage and at a raised ievel to Faulknor
and The Dell it cannot be reasonably held that this would offer an opportunity
to sensitively infill a small gap or a minor extension i.e rounding off to an
isolated group of dwellings. As such the principle of the scheme to erect a
single dwelling cannot be supported through the Local Development Plan

Policy.

Of further material consideration to this application is that the Local
Development Plan, adopted in 2010 considered this same site for its suitability
for development/allocation and determined that it would not be suitable. The
inspector visited the site during the Examination of the Plan but did not
recommend any change that the site should be included in the plan. The
Authority determined that “Development of this site would intrude into the
distinctive steep and wooded valley sides which give a strong sense of place
to the village and be damaging to the special qualities of the National Park.
There is not an appropriate means of access into the site.” (Background
Paper — Site Criteria, Appendix 3b, 10th December 2009, page 12).

Visual Amenity, Special Qualities of the National Park and impact upon
Conservation Area:

Policy 8 of the Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Local Development Plan
(LDP) is a strategic policy which refers to the special qualities of the National
Park and lists priorities to ensure that these special qualities will be protected
and enhanced. Policy 15 of the LDP seeks the conservation of the
Pembrokeshire Coast National Park with criteria ‘a’ and ‘b’ resisting
development that would cause significant visual intrusion and/or, that would
be insensitively and unsympathetically sited within the landscape. Criteria 'c’,
‘d’ and ‘e’ resist development that would introduce or intensify a use which is
incompatible within the l[andscape, development that would fail to harmonise
with, or enhance the landform and landscape character of the National Park,
and development which loses or fails to incorporate important traditional

features.

Policy 29 of the LDP requires all development proposals to be well designed
in terms of place and local distinctiveness (criterion ‘a’). Policy 30 of the LDP
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seeks to avoid development that is of an incompatible scale with its
surroundings (criterion ‘b’) or is visually intrusive (criterion‘d’).

Little Haven is a compact linear village contained within a steep wooded
valley. The wooded valley sides are locally distinctive giving a strong sense of
place. The steep landform and mature vegetation cover to the settlement
edges do contain some development although erosion of these features
through further development would be damaging to the special qualities of the
National Park. As already documented above the site is located on a steeply
sloping area of wooded land to the east of Little Haven car park although on
the boundary of the Little Haven Conservation Area. The importance of the
open space is documented in the Supplementary Planning Guidance - Little
Haven Conservation Area Proposals (pages 8 and 29). Area D, as shown on
figure 1 below, is noted as being an important green setting to car park.

The introduction of a single new dwelling, albeit against the backdrop of the
sloped sides of the surrounding land and the associated cutting in to the bank
as shown on the indicative plans, would involve an unacceptable incursion
into the unspoilt countryside to the detriment of visual amenity and the special
qualities of the National Park. This would be against the ethos of the National
Park in protecting its special landscapes from development which would not
conserve or enhance the natural beauty of the National Park.

Furthermore the dwelling would be visible along points of St Brides Road to
the north and west of the site. The dwelling would fail to harmonise with, or
enhance, the landform in this location rising above the built form of Faulkner
introducing new built development into an otherwise unspoilt landscape buffer
between the countryside and Little Haven. As such the scheme would fail to
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meet the aims of Policy 1, Policy 8, Policy 15 criteria (a), (b), (c) and (d),
Policy 29 criterion {a) and Policy 30 criteria (b) and (d).

Affordable Housing: .
LDP Policy 7 only aliows consideration of the erection of housing where the

site lends itself to development (i.e for rounding off or infill or being essential
for agriculture). The Policy identifies that ‘priority will be given to meeting
affordable housing needs’ but then does not state that affordable housing
would be allowed as an exception to the policy criteria.

Policy 45 also refers to affordable housing and is supported by
Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) entitled Affordable Housing. This
provides a policy aimed at delivering affordable housing in the National Park
as part of the overall housing provision. Criterion (b) of the policy states that
the National Park will allow the ‘exceptional’ release of land within or adjoining
Centres for affordable housing to meet an identified local need although
criterion (c) then states that where this need has been identified to prioritise
affordable housing in countryside locations through filling in gaps or rounding
off or through conversion. As identified in earlier paragraphs the site is not
considered to offer an infill or rounding off opportunity.

It is accepted in National Policy through Planning Policy Wales that the
exceptional release of land should meet the needs of local people in
perpetuity and that sites must meet all the other criteria against which a
housing development would be judged. (paragraph 9.2.23, Planning Policy
Wales, Edition 6 March 2014).

In this instance whilst the Common Housing Register shows a waiting list for 6
dwellings in The Havens Community Council area (2013) the scheme cannot
be considered as an ‘exception’ due to the site not being appropriate for
development for the reasons set out above. There is a demand for affordable
housing throughout the National Park but this should not override the principle
of other policies contained within the LDP targeting the protection of the
National Park from adverse development.

Sustainability:

Both national and local Development Plan Policy requires sustainable design
to be an integral part of the development process. Policy 29 of the Local
Development Plan expects all proposals for development to demonstrate an
integrated approach to design and construction, whilst Policy 32 requires
sustainable drainage systems for the disposal of surface water. Policy 31
requires the minimisation of waste, requiring development to minimise, re-use
and recycle waste generated through demolition and construction. The
application has been supported by a Code for Sustainable Homes Pre-
Assessment Report. This states that the dwelling will meet a Code Level 3
rating. Subject to the standard conditioning requiring compliance with these
levels, the proposal is acceptable in terms of the sustainable requirements of
national and local Policy requirements.
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Amenity and Privacy:.

Policies 29 and 30 of the Local Development Plan seek to protect community
cohesion and health and to avoid incompatible development that would lead
to a significant adverse impact upon amenity. The nearest neighbouring
properties, ‘Faulknor’ and ‘The Dell’ lie to the immediate west of the
application site and the indicative siting of the proposed dwelling shows the
proposed dwelling would be positioned approximately 4.6m from the boundary

with these properties.

These residential properties are very close to the boundary and a lower level
than the application site. The proximity and the near on two storey nature of
the proposal (albeit with the acknowledgement that this is a reserved matter)
would result in an oppressive, dominant and detrimental impact on the
neighbouring properties, with a loss of their amenity and privacy.

The applicant has indicated that the dwelling could take the form of a single
storey dwelling and that fencing could be erected along the boundary. Whilst
this is noted the submitted indicative details remain to show a two storey
dwelling. Notwithstanding any views which could be shielded by fencing or
landscaping due to the elevated nature of the proposed dwelling and its
position there would be a sense of overlooking created that would be difficult

to mitigate against.

Furthermore the fact that the dwelling would be single storey as opposed to
two stories or one and a half stories would not override the fact that the
dwelling would be harmful to the landscape character of the site. The dwelling
would be visually intrusive in the location proposed and this fails to accord

with Policy 30 criterion 'd".

In view of these concerns which are also raised by the property owners
through consultation the scheme proposed would impact unacceptably upon
amenity and privacy. As such the scheme is contrary to Policy 30 and
particularly criteria (b) and (d) in that the development would be of a scale
incompatible with its surroundings and be visually intrusive.

Highway Safety, Access and Parking:

Policies 52 and 53 of the Local Development Plan refer to sustainable
transport and the traffic impacts of proposed development. The submitted
information shows that access to the proposed dwelling would be across an
existing car park owned by this Authority. In regard to highway safety
considerations the Highway Authority raise no objection to the scheme subject
to adequate facilities for parking and turning being made available within the

curtilage of the site.

Accepting that the access itself may not impact upon safety on the public
highway the access is across an existing heavily used car park particularly
during summer season. Furthermore the scheme would effectively require the
removal of two to three bays of parking to facilitate an unhindered access into
the development site. Whilst any future acceptance of an access to serve a
dwelling would be a matter outside the consideration of this planning
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application and between the National Park Authority as landowner and the
applicant a material consideration lies with the suitability of access across the
car park and whether this itself would result in more vehicle movements and
potential conflict within the car park.

In considering this particular site as part of the LDP process the Authority
determined that ‘there is not an appropriate means of access into the site'.
The Highway Authority at the time of consultation in 2008 stated “Access from
Blockett Lane is not feasible at all due to gradients and Blockett Lane is at
capacity. Whilst access through the car park, and any lost spaces is an issue
for PCNPA to deal with; accepting any dwellings is not really compatible with
safety within the car park, with traffic driving through and delivery vehicles
needing to turn”. The submitted Transport Statement suggests that as an
estimate there would be between 6 and 8 private car journeys across the site
per day along with 1 to 2 journeys on foot or bicycle.

Policy 53 states that ‘development will be permitted where appropriate access
can be achieved' and gives instances where access will be considered
inappropriate including generating unacceptable impacts on congested areas,
traffic being generated at inappropriate times, unacceptable impact on road
safety and where significant environmental damage would be caused and
cannot be mitigated.

Taking into account the likely additional vehicular movements a new
dwellinghouse would attract i.e for daily use, deliveries, construction etc... the
removal of two to three parking bays and the likely disturbance to be caused
to the car park users the access is not considered to be appropriate and the
scheme fails to comply with the aims of Policy 53.

Water and Drainage:

Policy 32 of the Local Development Plan requires development to incorporate
sustainable drainage systems for the disposal of water on site. The scheme
indicates that foul drainage would be dealt with by connection to a mains
sewer and on-site soakaways would be provided to deal with rainwater run-
off. No objections have been raised by Welsh Water or Natural Resources
Ales subject to conditions dealing with foul and surface water discharges. As
such there are no objections to raise on water drainage aspects and subject
to the reserved matters agreement the scheme would comply with the aims of
Policy 32. However this would not override the principle objections te the

scheme already identified above.

Trees and Landscaping:

With regard to trees and landscaping the site is positioned amongst a number
of mature trees as identified in the submitted Tree Survey. Subject to the
retention and protection of these trees and additional planting there would be
no objection to the scheme on these grounds. However this would not
override the principle objections to the scheme already identified above.
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Contaminated Land:

It has been noted that historically quarrying has been undertaken throughout
the general area and the closest recorded quarry to the proposed site is
located 230m to the south west. Given that there is no recorded information
all potentially filled land areas are regarded of being of concern whether they
are former ponds, drainage ditches or mineral extraction works. In view of this
the Local Authority Environmental Health section has been consulted on the
scheme. They advise that a former works that manufactured cement, lime and
plaster products is located 75m to the west of the proposed site. A residential
development with garden represents a very vulnerable receptor and as such
have stated that would be no objection subject to a suitable condition which
would deal with any contamination in or around the site. This could
adequately be dealt with as part of a future reserved matters application,
however this would not override the principle objections to the scheme
already identified above.

Other Material Considerations:

In respect of potential archaeclogy Dyfed Archaeological Trust have no
objection to raise to the scheme and there are no identified protected species
in the area which would require further information or studies at outline stage.

In this revised submission the applicant puts forward reasons for the
development in that it would not prejudice the special qualities of the National
Park. The reasons include advising that a caravan has been on this site for
over thirty years and can remain or be replaced. Whilst it is noted that a
caravan has been on site for at least the past 10 years this cannot be used as
an argument to suggest that its replacement with a new dwelling would be
acceptable. Residential occupiers will often site a caravan or garden building
within the confines of their garden to provide additional living space or
storage. These may sometimes be obtrusive structures but the Authority has
no control over their siting and as such is unable to control their design.
Accepting that caravans within gardens can be replaced with dwelling houses
would have an adverse impact upon the National Park both in terms of
principle of development and lead to issues of access and amenity.
Furthermore a caravan is a moveable structure and does not bring the same
long term visual impacts that a dwelling would.

The appellant argues that as the site is within the curtilage of Penberry that
the ‘qualities of tranquillity and remoteness' as supported in Policy 8 {criteria
'a") do not apply to this already developed location. It can be noted that only
some of the land is actually developed (the level gravel surface) and much of
the surroundings is accommodated by mature trees and a green
embankment. As explained in earlier paragraphs this land is locally distinctive
and gives a strong sense of place. The steep landform and mature vegetation
cover to the settlement edges do contain some development although erosion
of these features through further development, as is depicted in the indicative
plans through further cutting in to the bank, would be damaging to the special
qualities of the National Park.
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Conclusion
In conclusion it has been identified through the application that the site forms

an important setting which includes a distinctive steep and wooded valley side
which gives a strong sense of place to the village. The development of the site
would involve the erosion of these qualities and subsequently impact
unacceptably on the character and appearance of the National Park. In
addition the relationship between the proposed site and existing residences is
considered to be unacceptable in that any dwelling and its subsequent
amenity space will result in a loss of privacy and potentially light to existing
neighbouring occupiers. Furthermore the access proposed to serve the
dwelling is not considered to be acceptable in view of its impact upon and
relationship with the existing car park.

Whilst the scheme is proposed as affordable housing and there is a
recognised need for such housing in the area this need should not outweigh
the principle aims of protecting the special character and qualities of the
National Park from adverse development.

In view of the above the scheme is not considered to meet the aims of policies
1,7, 8,15, 29, 30, 44, 45 and 53 of the Pembrokeshire Coast National Park
Local Development Plan (Adopted September 2010), National Policy in the
form of Planning Policy Wales (Edition 6, February 2014) and advice
contained within Technical Advice Note 6: Planning for Sustainable Rural
Communities (July 2010) and as such is recommended for refusal.

Recommendation
The application be refused for the following reasons:

Reasons

1. The proposed site by virtue of its location ocutside a defined Centre
boundary and the urbanising impact of the development proposed
upon the existing distinctive valley side, which gives a strong sense of
place to the village, is not considered to comprise sensitive infilling or
rounding off and would be harmful to the character of the area and
damaging to the special qualities of the National Park. Whilst a need
for affordable housing in the area has been identified this is not
considered to be a suitable site for a dwelling house given that the
scheme would neither conserve nor enhance the natural beauty,
wildlife and cultural heritage of the Park. As such the proposal is
contrary to Policy 1 (National Park Purposes and Duty), Policy 7
(Countryside), Policy 8 (Special Qualities) (criteria 'a’, ‘¢’ and 'd"), Policy
15 (Conservation of the Pembrokeshire Coast National Park) {criteria
'a’, 'b', 'c' and 'd’), Policy 44 — (Housing) and Policy 45 (Affordable
Housing) of the Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Local
Development Plan (Adopted September 2010), Supplementary
Planning Guidance - Little Haven Conservation Area Proposals
(Adopted 12 October 2011) as well as National Policy contained in
Planning Policy Wales (Edition 6, November 2014).

Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority
Development Management Committee — [21% May, 2014] Page : 25
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2. The proposed site is at a higher level than the nearest adjoining
residences at ‘Faulkner’ and ‘The Dell’ and lies in proximity to the
private amenity spaces of these properties. As such by virtue of the
relationship between the proposed site and the adjoining properties
‘Faulkner’ and ‘The Dell’ any proposed dwelling will result in an
oppressive, dominant and detrimental impact on the neighbouring
properties, with a loss of their amenity and privacy. As such the
proposal is contrary to Policy 30 (Amenity) (criteria 'b' and 'd') of the
Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Local Development Plan (Adopted

September 2010).

3. The proposed access to the site is across an existing car park. The
proposed dwelling and its associated vehicular use will result in the
loss of two to three existing car parking spaces, result in a higher .
volume of traffic negotiating through the car park and lead to a potential
conflict between users of the proposed dwellinghouse and existing car
park. Furthermore there is no future security as to the provision of an
access to the dwelling through the Car Park. As such the access
proposed is not considered to be appropriate and the traffic and
vehicular movements are likely to have an unacceptable impact on the
car park and traffic flows at peak times. As such the scheme fails to
comply with Policy 53 (Impacts of Traffic) of the Pembrokeshire Coast
National Park Local Development Plan (Adopted September 2010).

Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority
Development Management Committee — [21% May, 2014] Page : 26



Item 6¢)

i.ﬂ.!:ﬁ.nzsum i HrBIO RIS MM B5h507 52940
e 15025 W0 SueaTs K sieiq q 88610001 “0u G2uear) Paniese. sl iy oo ukoing
L1B 168 LEFID L W0ESEL woogsel woos58) wpoese) woossel
WooszZLZ wposzie
wongerz woogziz
. WoeLzLZ wodizez
Wiivd 21350074 1y
ONISNOH LIMVIN ONV TTAYQYO LY — R
40 INIWdOT3A3A GaXIW Man ; N
AMVANNOE LNIWT1L13S — ]
o~ _. )
wgosziz A woneziz
rJ LEC
_— wf /
~F o (e \
-
® = - e
..q wooesgl W008SRL woniga) woogssL woosgeL




Item 6¢)

185600m 185700m 18
0 50m 100m

NP 14 1 52

/ St Bridds Hote!

lohnstan, Haverfordwest
Pemhrokeshire SAG2 3M)
T: 01437 b1 817

M 02515 851
E: pusper10@aasicom
v plarinin brokeshire. co.uk




T2 71
. o 5m 10m S ;A', J
Existing access tracp 14 /
Line of edge of existing hardstanding

Existing trees retained T
e ) *{5:{/ / e T 5 :,
,v/j? g ‘ipal'klng and tur' g "ﬂf,e@:-&"? 1{-;
within existing hardstarding -~ i

E ol

7 Sogkaway &

Scale parameters: Sker Proposed affordaide uk
Width: 6.5 - 11.0 metres adiacent to Penbersy, Lite Haven

Length: - 9.0 - 12.0 metres

Height: 5.5 - 7.5 metres (1.5 storey)

Ground levels left undisturbed near base of trees to protect
roots.

Tree Protection Areas established around base with Revision: Date:
diameter equivalent to crown spread and kept dlear of ,C“' —_ ===
building materials and plant. [ ravings by Ssine Besgn Servies T

Hayston

Developments |

& Planming Lid




Item 6¢)

Ao aisayeiquisdBulue|d mad
W' |oegp | Rdsnd :3
POL 158 SISL0 N

LIB 168 LEPID L

MHE Z9v5 alysayuquiag
1sampioLaney "uojsuyor eq
6pug worsher] "wmo 4

ABICBURINS MMM £65507 02520
P S20lARS Uubjsaq SugRung Aq sBumesg

WUoIS|IADY
VAT DOS®I5s ou Bug
P17 bupue(d 5 HaW  :wg 11/80/90 i=eq
Siuaudoansg 00Z:T ‘0SZ'T ‘0051 :@peds

_..__ 0 u.m x....-m I Alsquad o)y

UoRerdp ‘suoppas aus  :sfug

Saeq pelan g o aus
U3ABH amn “AuRguag 03 Juaoelpe
_—| un sjqepioye pasododd xS

¥
H
ik

7

—. |9AS}pUROIB pasodo.d

[oA3] punoub Bupsixg [9A3] punosb Bupsixg

. (052:1) 0O uonoas S p ((052:1) g--g uomdag

"Sueq ayy Gp@te SISMOJJ PIIM pue suJa) yym asnoy
3Y] Jeau 215 Juw ‘Alewasol ‘J5pusne] se yons Bunued snosoeqiay pajusos *6a 1239 SqQnUYs ‘sIamMoY aAlEU 2Iqelns ym padeds-pue| aq 03 syueg

S

.ﬁmum.‘_mmu 0Ot Buipsanxs jou Juatpelb) syueq Bunoddns-yas jo asn 23 ybnoayy sigissod JaAassym pa
wg

PloAe 2q 0] sjlem bBujuielay

- - : , s L oo

PUIYSq Spis|iiy uo saa.y

:(00S:T) v--v uonpag




Item 6¢)

Ao ey BuRd manw] ¥*BIOBURBINS MMM £64507 07870 =
waz (o Lmdsnd 5 P SSOINDS UBlSaq BUIRING Aq sBumesq //AI{
POL IS8 SISL0 N
L1B 168 LEVID L
THE Zavs anysajorquiag
SampIopasRY ‘ucisuyor weq sLOIS|ASY
3By ucisAeH wmd A -
V A 005®ds :ou Bug
P17 Bumue|d 5 HaW  wg T1/80/30 ::eg

Sluswdo|anan {0SZ:1 pegep mmouum_ 0057 :3jeds
aguad 1
CDHm».ﬂm.I _._m_nn_wu_m mm.___m__ Wu.u_.oo H.._.O._O___I

mwsaau_emwa___wucm__u /o AOVAL SSI00V ANY NVALY|
uaneH ot ‘Auaquag o3 Juaoelpe NILSDA 40 INADA S3LVDIANT aNT @wzwg

Jun gjqepioye pssodold ey —

Bl e | 7
= gl s
| I oRrg N
bR o | L
PR - | grees
L e S
g i
i ¥
w Ta o
N

H
[

SUJsD Ny ujew oy
UORPRUID Jo Lopsad "xouddy <

SADYdS ONINYVA 11SD3
A052:1) lleyap ssaooy

W G4 {sniew) ayddy | 1L

W o5 (eimeg) youg | erL

Wil pge {(eeunding Bopeaiig snBey) yoseg Jadden | 211 =

W ppg Snueje|dopnesy Jeay) aJowedAg | 91l AOVAL SSADDV %

ww gpg snhuejs|topnesy Jeay alowedig | SLL

W Qs snuejeldopnesy J69y) eioweoks | VL1 4

W goz SNUEE|dopnesd jeoy) sJ0wEdAg | ELL ;

W goF {1o{sjpoxgy snhups) ysy | Zil _

Wil gog snuejejdopnesd 180y) eloweok m

Wi gg snueidopnas, Jedy) sioumes s| 0LL

W psy SNUEIE|dOphas Jedy aJowesfg | 61

Ww 0oz snume|dopnesd Jedy) aiowe 3L

Wi ppz shumidopnesy Jasy) eicweoA i1

Wil g5z snumEliopnesy oy gw L |

ww ppz SNumE|dopnesy Jeay) siows: S| S

W gsy snueejdopnesy Jsoy) auowesks | FL

W ppe snueiejdopnesy Jaoy] aowesfieg| €1

Wizt o5t snuejeidopnesy 16oy) eioweshs | ZL |

W 00Dl Shueyeldopnesy Jedy) eiomeaks | 1L & AYVANNOG INIWITL13S
(1B eA0ge wgy je souassiiuncir woy PoiRinoges siojawep yuniy) r 4

@ MNNYL 3dAL 3L [ 3T \.‘. 2




Bupoua)
anposjoud Jo uopeaoT

(z39) aucz
UOISNaXg UoKINIsUOY) 73

san paAcwIsy

—_

WA m .m.“.
/
A
A\ \ .
\,
7
/ -
/ k
_P. o\ /
\

Ui

e|d UoNI90Id 8] |

| ]

W S1eas ¢ 03 pajuiid JoN 888 668 LEV10 Xed 999 068 LEVIO I0L
- aIrysayoiquad Loueynsuo) [eIMMILIOGIY
e J UORIdJ0Ig =o>mw ity g::ﬁmmﬁs_w%m«w
5 PUe SJUIBIISUO.) 991 aquo DI
W 0oy, ol TAB[) g
z ~ O\ |
Aemeyeos O .//, AN ﬁmm_umnm .._BEﬂw_mMH.m

/

anquao aay y lobejen
agues say g AoBajen
84)ue3 a3y 1) Aobajen
{vdd)

E8)Y UORI3j01 Jooy

Adoued 2ai)

N

[435

X
o\ /N






